ORDINANCE NO. 19-004

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE
AMENDING THE APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-19

FACTS
1. The City Council approved the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Budget on June 6, 2018.

2. Itis customary at this time to amend the budget to adjust revenues and expenditures to reflect
updated information since the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Budget.

3. The City Manager is recommending amendments to the FY 2018-19 Budget to reflect the City
Council’s expressed goals for the fiscal year budget.

4. The Council has determined it is appropriate to amend the approved budget for FY 2018-19.
5. Pursuant to Charter Article 15, an amendment of the budget must be approved by ordinance,

6. A summary of the Ordinance, approved by the City Attorney, was published on February 14,
2019.

7. In the enactment of this ordinance, the City followed the guidelines adopted by the State of
California and published in the California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15000, et seq.

8. Enactment of this ordinance action does not constitute a “project” as defined by California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15378 because it is an organizational
or administrative activity that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the
environment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PACIFIC GROVE:

SECTION 1. The foregoing Facts are adopted as findings of the City Council as set forth fully
within the body of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. The revenue and expenditure budget for the following funds is amended as stated
herein, which by this reference are incorporated as set forth in its entirety.



Revenues
Property Taxes
TOT and Licenses
Sales and Use Tax
Franchise and Utility User Taxes
Business Licenses
Other Taxes
Intergovernmental Revenues
License, permits, and impact fees
Fines and Forfeitures
Charges for Services
Interest, rents, and concessions
Other revenues

Departments
City Council
City Manager
City Attorney
Finance
Information Systems
Community Development
Police
.Fire
Public Works
Library
Museum
Recreation

Capital Outlay

Capital Project Transfers
Debt Service

Interfund Transfers

Total

Net Difference

General Fund Amendments

" FY17/18 Year-End

FY 18/19 FY 18/19 Budgetary
Approved Amended Estimate Difference
7,070,961 7,070,961 7,037,000 (33,961)
5,886,000 5,886,000 6,283,000 397,000
3,630,120 3,630,120 3,876,000 245,880
2,886,470 2,886,470 2,984,000 97,530
351,360 351,360 386,000 34,640
156,000 156,000 123,000 (33,000)
50,000 50,000 229,000 179,000
600,000 600,000 ° 497,000 (103,000)
123,794 123,794 98,000 . (25,794)
1,462,161 1,462,161 1,405,000 (57,161)
286,174 286,174 338,000 51,826
490,629 490,629 420,000 (70,629)
22,993,65' 22,993,669 23,676,000 682,331
409,064 409,064 418,622 9,558
958,073 958,073 952,411 (5,662)
428,700 428,700 428,700 -
1,124,505 1,124,505 1,103,050 (21,455)
574,563 574,563 450,805 (123,758)
2,163,440 2,163,440 2,188,685 . 25,245
5,933,930 5,933,930 6,096,600 162,670 °
3,128,300 3,128,300 3,169,000 40,700
3,055,848 3,080,848 3,278,295 197,447
1,213,714 v 1,213,714 1,136,705 (77,009)
252,000 252,000 277,650 ! 25,650
729,409 729,409 730,270 . 861
145,000 331,990 453,885 121,895
1,914,853 1,914,853 - 1,641,601 (273,252)
1,973,000 1,973,000 1,986,639 13,639
1,110,000 1,110,000 1,110,000 -
25,114,399 25,326,389 25,422,918 96,529
(2,120,730) (2,332,720) (1,746,918) 585,802



Other Funds - Amendments

{
Estimated = Difference !

Budget
[Revenues _ :
4 Hyperbarlc Chamber 22,200 9,309 (12,891);
f 10, Hospitality Improvement District 447,200 499,800 52,600 ;
15Housing Fund 220 73,200 72,980 |
17|Local Streets and Roads ; 442,400 806,627 364,227 |
18GasTaxFund | 365090 305483 (59,607)
_ 27:Lighthouse Malntenance & Imp ; 59,000 100,954 41,954 I
30 Operating grants_ -0 10,007 10,007 ;
. 27,CDBG 305,000 705,000 400,000
41Yount Income Fund 700 13,625 12,925 |
. 45/Abandoned Vehicle Program 7000 12,100 5,100
| 47RMRAFund | 257360 290846 33486
! f !
' 63/Capital Improvement Fund 3,845,000, 2,661,792 i (1,183,208),
71 Workers Comp. Fund 707,000 666,000 (41,000,
72|Liability Fund 457,000 582,000 125,000/
74|Local Water Project 532,000 612,930 80,930
7_§fCemetery Fund 363,400 ; 460,000 96,600
76/Sewer Fund 3,23L,010: 337,201 140,191
| 77iGolf 376100 383,000 11,900
79/ASBS Grant 640,000 369,000  (271,000):
85 Library Trust 1,500 6,988 | | 5488
! :
12,059,180 : 11,944,862 |  (114,318)
Expenses S
1 Budget Estimated | Difference |
. SiEnvironmental Enhancement Lt .. 20,000 20,000 |
|  6iState Fee - PEG Funding 203,000 271,000 68,000 |
L7 Library Bulldmg and Improvement - _ 66,346 66,346 !
" olBusiness Improvement District_ | 31,000 ;. 21,400 (9,600)!
_ 10 Hospitality Improvement District i 446700 499,800 53,100 |
15,34 HousingRevolving / Services | 696,440 600,705 _(95,735)!
18GasTax A 19218 295,331 (23,884)
21 DARE 10,500 : . 5,000 | 5,500}
26 Chautaugua Hall - 15,000 40001 (15,000
31Library Operations Donations 20,000 224,350 204,359 |
38|Recreation Donations 4,000 25,000 21,000
43]ASBS Grant 640,000
43;SLESF (Supp Law Enforcement) 89,789
63 Capltal Improvement Fund gwsyz.‘ggg
54.Butterfly Bond -
61 Bulldmg and Facility Improvement 80,147
701Employee Beneflts ‘ 305,500 /257,000 .  (48,500):
71|Workers Comp. Fund 706,644 551,055 (135,589);
‘Llabllltylnsurance Fund 456,471 661,540 | 205,069 .
74iClvic Center Fund 54,000 14,601 (39,39%9)i
v745LocaI Water Project 488,064 668,468 180,404
75.Cemetery 371,777 486,773 114,996 |
76 Sewer 3,673,785 3,831,088 157,303
90'Yount T Trust 3,000 12,000 : 9,000 |
| 91‘Strong Trust i - 15000 15,000
; | 12,496,232 § 4_1_.4.‘!45;__1_8&”; I.lq_Qé%e%I.§
|Net Amendments ! 936,730 |



SECTION 3. In accord with Article 15 of the City Charter, this ordinance shall become
effective upon adoption hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE
this 20® day of February, 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: Mayor Peake, Councilmembers Amelio, Garfield, Huitt, McAdams, Smith, and Tomlinson.

NOES: None.
ABSENT: None.

APPROVED:

BILL PEAKE, Mayor
ATTEST:

Honb Korikett.

SAKDRA KANDELL, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Hersn  Grann e

DAVID C. LAREDO, City Attorney




